CITY OF ELKHORN

Legislative and Regulatory Committee Minutes Council Chambers, 311 Seymour Ct., Elkhorn, Wisconsin

March 4, 2024

The Legislative and Regulatory Committee was called to order at 5:00 p.m. by Alderperson Meinel followed by Roll Call.

Roll Call

Present: Alderpersons Ken Meinel, Ron Dunwiddie, Gary Payson Jr.

Also present: Mayor Bruce Lechner, Alderpersons Tim Shiroda and Karel Young, City Attorney Ward Phillips, Police Sargeant Dan Croak, City Clerk Lacey Reynolds, Public Works Director Matthew Lindstrom, Police Captain Alvin Brandl, Finance Director Corrie Daly, Isabella Schuch, Patt Watts, Ricardo Angeles and other interested persons.

Consideration and recommendation on appeal for Isabella Schuch regarding denial of an operator/bartender license. City Clerk Reynolds and Sargeant Croak explained the procedures in applying for and reviewing an operator's license application. Sgt. Croak explained due to missing information on the application Isabella's Schuch's application was denied. Attorney Phillips reviewed the State statutes and procedure to continue. Applicant Schuch explained when she applied for an operator license in another municipality, she was told she did not need to include the information on the application. Schuch stated she understands now that she should have double checked and included the information. *Motion (Payson Jr./Dunwiddie) for applicant to reapply, include the missing information and City staff to review. Voice vote, all approved, motion carried.*

Consideration and recommendation regarding the special use permit application for outdoor seating at Ricky's Place Restaurant LLC, 1 N. Lincoln St. Owner of 1 N. Lincoln St. Pat Watts and tenant Ricardo Angeles presented a plan to the committee regarding an outdoor seating area for Ricky's Place Restaurant LLC. Alderperson Payson Jr. requested the area be checked to make sure it is structurally sound and complies with the city code. City staff were directed to send this on to the zoning administrator and plan commission.

Adjournment

Motion (Dunwiddie/Payson Jr.) to adjourn at 5:18 p.m.

Lacey L. Reynolds
City Clerk
Approved 03.18.24